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Tefal
the Nutritious & Delicious
Innovating for your health

Nutrition is of course about having a varied and balanced diet, but that is not all, because nutrition is about much
more than just the ingredients. The way you cook them plays an essential role in their nutritional and organoleptic
transformation (taste, texture and so on).

And because cooking appliances are not all equal in their capacities, Tefal has developed a range that is
devoted to NUTRITION FOR GREATER PLEASURE: ingenious utensils which preserve the food's nutritional integrity
and allow the true taste of the ingredients out.

Providing you with unique solutions

Tefal makes considerable investment into research in order to create appliances with unique nutritional
performances which are then confirmed by scientific studies.

Keeping you informed

Tefal has always been a partner for your food preparation, making everything quicker, practical and simply
more fun for you.

Day after day, the Tasty Nutrition range from TeFaUL will help you to share the pleasure you have in cooking
and in a balanced diet, by:

« preserving the qualities of the natural ingredients you use, which are so important to your diet,

o limiting the use of fat,

« promoting a return to traditional flavours and tastes,

« reducing the time it takes you to prepare a meal.

Within this product range, ACtiFry famil, enables you to prepare 1.5 kg of potatoes into homemade chips with
just a spoonful of your favourite oil!

Welcome to the world of ActiFry famiy!

Make delicious traditional chips, your own way

The chips are crisp on the outside and soft in the centre, thanks to our patented technologies: the mixing paddle
which distributes the oil evenly, and the pulsed hot air. Choose your ingredients, oil, herbs and spices, and let
ActiFry famiy do all the rest.

Only 3% fat*: 1 spoonful (20 ml) of oil is enough!

Just one spoonful of the oil you choose enables you to make 1.5 kg of real chips. Thanks to the measuring spoon
that comes with the appliance, use just the amount of oil you need.

* 1.5 kg of fresh chips with a cross-section of 73x73 mm, cooked until weight loss of -55 % with 20 ml of oil.

Chips and much more besides!

ActiFry famiy enables you to cook a whole variety of recipes.
« In addition to chips and potatoes, you can vary your daily meals with crunchy vegetables, tasty tender sliced
meat, crispy fried prawns, fruit and more besides.

‘the & ACt | Fry‘family

Comes with a free booklet of family recipes prepared by great chefs and nutritionists.

You'll find original ideas for "Chips the way you like them", healthy nutritional dishes
and even tasty desserts to make with your family.

o ActiFry famin, also cooks frozen food very well, a nice alternative to fresh produce. Frozen food is very practical
and retains the nutritional qualities and the flavour of food.



To make your meals a real success, Actifry famiy
gives you hints and tips on potatoes and oils.

Potatoes: balance and pleasure each and every day!

Potatoes are a great food for everybody at every age! They are an excellent source of energy and vitamins.
Depending on the variety, the climate and the way they are grown, there are a huge number of different kinds of
potato: shape, size, flavour. Each of them has its own characteristics in terms of seasondlity, yield, size, colour,
conservation and culinary uses. The cooking results therefore vary depending on the origin and the season.
What variety should you be using with ACtiFry ramiy ?
Generally speaking, we recommend that you use potatoes that are marketed as especially good for chips. For newly
harvested potatoes which have a high water content, we recommend that you fry them for a few extra minutes.
ActiFry famiy also makes it possible to cook frozen chips. Because they are already precooked in oil, there is no
need to add any oil.
Where should I keep my potatoes?
The best places to keep potatoes are a good cellar or a cool cupboard (between 6 and 8°C), out of the light.
How should I prepare my potatoes for use with ACtiFry famiy ?
For the best results, you need to make sure that the chips do not stick to one another. To do this, we recommend
that you wash the whole potatoes thoroughly before cutting them and then once again when they have been cut,
until the water runs clear. This will enable you to remove as much starch as possible. Dry the chips carefully using a
dry and highly absorbent tea towel. The chips need to be perfectly dry before they are put into ActiFry family -
Remember the cooking time of the chips will vary according to the weight of chips and the batch of potatoes used.
How should I cut my potatoes?
The size of the chip has an influence on how crunchy or soft they are. The thinner your chips your chips, the
crunchier they will be and conversely, if they are very thick, they will be softer in the middle. Depending on what
you're looking for, you can vary how you cut your chips and adapt the cooking time accordingly:
Thin American style: 8 x 8 mm / Standard: 10 x 10 mm / Thick: 13 x 13 mm
Length: Up to approximately 9 cm
In ActiFry famiy the maximum recommended chip thickness is 13 x 13 mm and a length of up to 9 cm.

Vary the oils that are good for you

You can vary the type of oil depending on your choice or for different needs. Choose a different oil every time you
cook! All of them contain, in various proportions, those nutrients that are so essential for balanced diet. To provide
your body with everything it needs, vary your oils! With ActiFry family, You can use a whole variety of oils:
 Standard oils: olive, rapeseed®, grapeseed, corn, groundnut (peanut), sunflower, soya*

« Flavoured oils: oils infused with herbs, garlic, pepper, lemon...

 Specidlity oils: hazelnut*, sesame®, almond®, avocado*, argan™ (*cooking time according to manufacturer).

Note: Some of these oils are not available in the UK.

Because it uses so little oil during cooking, ACtiFry famiy enables you to preserve all of the good fats that you
need for your vitality.

:the ¥ ACt i Fry(family

With ActiFry family and the oil you choose, your chips will be of a higher nutritional
standard. Depending on your taste and what you're looking for, you can add an extra
spoonful of oil for that extra flavour! But this will increase the fat content.

With Actifry nmiy, make tasty, healthier chips
for your family as a real treat!
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Important recommendations
Safety instructions

e Read these instructions carefully and keep them in a safe place.

 This appliance is not intended to be operated using an external timer or separate remote
control system.

e For your safety, this appliance conforms with applicable standards and regulations
(Directives on Low Voltage, Electromagnetic Compatibility, Materials in contact with food,
Environment, etc.).

e Check that the voltage of your mains network corresponds to the voltage given on the rating
plate on the appliance (alternative current).

e Given that there are so many different standards, if the appliance is to be used in a country
other than that in which it was bought, have it checked by Approved Service Centre.

e This product has been designed for domestic use only. Any commercial use, inappropriate
use or failure to comply with the instructions, the manufacturer accepts no responsibility and
the guarantee will not apply.

e This appliance is intended to be used only in the household. It is not intended to be used in
the following applications, and the guarantee will not apply for:

- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;
- farm houses inns,

- clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments,

- bed and breakfast type environments.

Connecting to the power supply

« Do not use the appliance if it or the power cord is damaged or if it has fallen and has visible
damage or appears to be working abnormally. If this occurs, the appliance must be sent to
an Approved Service Centre.

e Do not use an extension lead. If you nevertheless decide to do so, under your own
responsibility, use an extension lead that is in good condition and compliant with the power
of the appliance.

 For models with detachable power cords, only use the original power cord.

o If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, an approved After-
Sales Service or a similarly qualified person, in order to avoid any danger. Never take the
appliance apart yourself.

e Do not let the power cord dangle.

« Do not unplug the appliance by pulling on the power cord.

o Always unplug your appliance: after use, to move it, or to clean it.

Operation

» Use the appliance on a flat, stable, heat-resistant work surface away from water splashes.

 This appliance is not designed to be used by people (including children) with a physical,
sensory or mental impairment, or people without knowledge or experience, unless they are
supervised or given prior instructions concerning the use of the appliance by someone
responsible for their safety. Children must be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.

A e The work surface can become hot when the appliance is operating, which could cause

burns. Do not touch the hot surfaces of the appliance (the lid, visible metal parts, etc).

e Do not use the appliance close to inflammable materials (blinds, curtains, etc), nor close to

an external heat source (gas hob, hotplate, etc).




o In the event of fire, unplug the appliance and smother the flames using a damp tea towel.
o Never move the appliance when it still contains hot food.
« Never immerse your appliance in water!

Cooking

« Never operate your appliance when empty.

« Never overload the cooking pan comply with the recommended quantities.

o Your appliance is fitted with a turn-over ring. This ring is designed particularly for cooking chips
but we also recommend you use it when making recipes with the maximum quantity of food.
It must be removed for recipes using liquid.

Description

1. Transparent lid 10. Pan handle

2. Lid locks (x2) 11. Body

3. Measuring spoon 12. Removable filter

4. Paddle release button 13. Lid opening button

5. Maximum capacity for liquids and chips ~ 14. LCD screen

6. Removable mixing paddle 15. On/off switch

7. Turn-over ring and Handle release button

8. Ceramic coated removable cooking pan  16. Timer adjustment button +/- (in minutes)
9. Handle release 17. Detachable power cord

Instructions for use
Before using for the first time

o To remove the lid - open the lid by pressing the lid opening The ActiFry Resistant
button (13) - fig.T and push the lid locks (2) outward to remove Technology pan
the lid - fig.2. hus: a ceramic.coating
» Remove the measuring spoon. which has a high hi
o Lift the detachable pan handle until you hear a "CLICK" as it resistance to scratching.
locks, in order to remove the pan - fig.3.
« Remove the paddle by pushing the release button - fig.4a.
« To remove the ring, hold the left side of the ring and press slightly
on the securing clip of the right hand side of the ring to release the
catch. Separate the two parts of the ring and extract - fig 5.
« Remove the detachable filter - fig.14.
o All the removable parts are dishwasher safe - fig.6 or can be
cleaned using a non abrasive sponge and some washing up liquid.
e Clean the body of the appliance with a damp sponge and a little
washing-up liquid.
o Dry carefully before putting everything back in place.
e Place the dismantled ring on the edge of the cooking pan and
centre-up the parts. Push the two left and right parts together
until these "CLICK" together.
« Reposition the paddle until you hear the "CLICK" - fig.4b.
e When using for the first time, the appliance may give off a
harmless odour. This has no impact on the use of the appliance
and will soon disappear.
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To avoid damaging your
appliance, please follow
the quantities of
ingredients and liquids
given in the manual and
the recipe book.

Do not leave the
measuring spoon inside
the pan while cooking
food.

Cooking

Preparing the food

 Open the lid - fig.1.

« Remove the spoon inside the pan.

o Place the foodstuffs in the cooking pan and always observe the
maximum amounts (see cooking table p. 8 to 10) and keep to the
recipe instructions - fig.7. Do not alter the quantities or
ingredients used.

o Fill the spoon with the recommended amount of oil (see cooking
tc;:bleéa. 8 to 10) and pour the contents evenly onto the food
- fig.8.

o Unlock the handle and push it right back into its housing - fig.9.

e Close the lid.

Start cooking

e Attach the removable power cord to the appliance and plug it
into an earthed electrical outlet - fig.15.

e Press the On/Off button; the appliance emits a beep and the
screen displays 00 - fig.10.

e Set the cooking time using the +/- button (see cooking table p. 8
to 10), the appliance emits a second beep - fig.11 and the
cooking starts thanks to the movement of hot air into the
cooking chamber.

o The selected time is displayed and the clock counts down minute
by minute - fig.12. The selection and time displayed is in
minutes and only the time displayed below one minute is in
seconds.

« In the event of an error or to delete the selected time, hold the
+/- button down for 2 seconds and re-select the time, increase or
decrease the cooking time with the +/- button.

The timer is indicated by
the Tasty Nutrition logo
-fig.12.

The timer signals the end
of cooking. The timer
display shows 00 and the
appliance automatically
stops cooking. To switch
off the appliance
completely you have to
press the on/off button.

Remove the food

Opening the lid stops the

pulsing of hot air.

If the lid remains open for
more than 3 minutes the

timer is cancelled. Reset
the timer.

e When the cooking is complete, the timer beeps and the display
shows 00: the appliance automatically stops cooking what you
have prepared. Stop the beeps by pressing one of the +/- buttons
- fig.13.

« Open the lid - fig.1.

o Lift the handle until it "CLICKS" to remove the pan and the food.

Cooking times

The cooking times are given as a rough guide and may vary depending on the seasonality of
the food, its size, the quantities used and individual tastes, as well as the voltage of the mains
system. The amount of oil indicated may be increased depending on your taste and needs.
If you want crisper chips, you can add a few extra minutes to the cooking.



Potatoes

QUANTITY COOKING TIME
1500 g* 1 spoon of oil 45 min
1000 g™ % spoon of oil 38 min
Standard size chips
0Ommx 10 mm Fresh 750 g* Y2 spoon of oil 32 min
length up to 9 cm*
500 g™ ¥ spoon of oil 26 min
250 g™ s spoon of oil 22 min
Standard Size 12009 without 40 min
Frozen Chips ” Frozen
10mmx 10 mm 750 g without 27 min

* For UK style thicker chips cut 13 mm x 13 mm increase the cooking time slightly.

** Weight of unpeeled potatoes.

**For American Style Thin Cut Frozen Chips (8 mm x 8 mm) cook for the same time as
10 mm x 10 mm frozen chips.

Other vegetables

TyPE QUANTITY (0)(8 COT?S:'G
Cougeties | T30, | 1200 150 e water 30min
Peppers nsices | 10009 250 o water 25 min
Mushrooms in gL%Srr‘gers 100049 1 spoon of oil 20 min
Tomatoes in g[]%sgers 100049 1 spoon of oil 20 min
Onions in roErnegr;Iices 75049 1 spoon of oil 30 min




Meat - Poultry

To add a little flavour to your meat, don't hesitate to mix spices in with the oil (paprika, curry,
mixed herbs, thyme, bay leaf, etc).

COOKING
TypE QUANTITY (o) 1N NG
Chicken Fresh 1200g without 20 min
nuggets Frozen 1200g without 20 min
Chicken legs Fresh 3 without 30 min
drcur:;wcslfi}gks Fresh 9 without 35min
Chicken breast 9 breasts " ’
(boneless) Fresh | (about 1200g) without 25min
Spring Rolls Fresh 12 small 1 spoon of oil 12 min
Lamb chops ge;régtsh%g 8 1 spoon of ol 20 min*
Fresh 90049 1 spoon of oil 15 min
Minced beef
Frozen 6009 1 spoon of ol 15 min
Meat balls Frozen 1200g 1 spoon of oil 20 min
Sausages Fresh 8 to 10 (pricked) none 12 min

* Cook longer for well done meat.

Fish - Shellfish

COOKING
TypE QUANTITY (0) (1 Ve
Battered calamari Frozen 500¢g without 14 min
Prawns Cooked 60049 without 8 min
. Frozen ! "
King prawns and thawed 450 g without 10 min




Desserts @
COOKING

TypPE QUANTITY on e

. 700 g 1 spoon of oil :

Inslices (7 bananas) + 1 spoon of brown sugar 6 min

Bananas Wi q
in foifgg(?kets 3 bananas without 20 min
i 1 spoon of oil )
Apples Cut in half 5 +2 spoons of sugar 12 min
Pears in r():ilétces 150049 2 spoons of sugar 12 min
Pineapple into%;teces 2 2 spoons of sugar 17 min
Frozen food
COOKING

TYPE QUANTITY O TR

Ratatouille™ Frozen 1000¢ without 32min

Pasta and fish* Frozen 1000g without 22 min
Country-style fry* Frozen 100049 without 30 min
Savoyard fry* Frozen 100049 without 25 min
Pasta carbonara® Frozen 1000¢ without 20 min
Paella® Frozen 100049 without 20 min
Cantonese rice” Frozen 1000g without 20 min
Chilli con Carne meat only Frozen 1000¢ without 15 min

* Not available in the UK.

ActiFry cooking hints and tips

e Do not add salt to chips while the chips are in the pan. Only add salt once the chips are
removed from the appliance at the end of cooking.

e When adding dried herbs and spices to ActiFry, mix them with some oil or liquid. If you try
sprinkling them directly into the pan they will just get blown around by the hot air system.

e Please note that strong coloured spices and strong coloured foods such as tomatoes, may
slightly stain the paddle and parts of the appliance. This is normal.

o For best results, use finely chopped garlic instead of crushed garlic to avoid it adhering to the
central paddle.

o If using onions in ActiFry recipes, they are best thinly sliced instead of chopped as they cook
better. Separate the onion rings before adding them to the pan and give them a quick stir so
that they are evenly distributed.

e With meat and poultry dishes, stop the apppliance and stir the pan once or twice during
cooking so that the food on top does not dry out and the dish thickens evenly.

e Prepare vegetables in small pieces or stir fry size to ensure they cook through.

e This appliance is not suitable for recipes with a high-liquid content (eg. soups, cook-in
sauces...).
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Easy to clean
Clean the appliance

e Leave it to cool completely before cleaning.

« Open the lid by pressing the button - fig.T and push the lid locks
(2) outward to remove the lid - fig.2.

o Lift the detachable pan handle until you hear a "CLICK", in order
to remove the pan - fig.3.

« Remove the paddle by pushing the release button - fig.4a.

« To remove the ring, push the two sides of the ring apart by gently
pushing the right-hand side, then pull it free - fig.5.

« Remove the detachable filter - fig.14.

o All the removable parts are dishwasher safe - fig.6 or can be
cleaned using a non abrasive sponge and some washing up liquid.

e Clean the body of the appliance with a damp sponge and a little
washing-up liquid.

 Dry carefully before putting everything back in place.

e We guarantee that the detachable pan COMPLIES WITH
REGULATIONS with regards to materials in contact with food.

e The pan has a natural coating that is highly resistant, durable
and scratch resistant.

o If food gets stuck onto the paddle or pan, leave them to soak in
warm water before cleaning (Recyclable ceramic coated
removable pan, highly scratch resistant).

A few tips in case of problems...

Never immerse the
appliance in water.

Do not use any corrosive
or abrasive cleaning
products.

The removable filter must
be cleaned regularly.

To ensure the qualities of
your removable pan last
longer, never use any
metal utensils.

PROBLEMS CAuUSES SOLUTIONS
The appliance is not plugged Make sure the appliance
in properly. is properly connected.
Louhave not pressed the ON/ | pregs the ON / OFF button.
You have pressed the ON / OFF

The appliance button but the appliance is not | Close the lid.

does not work. working.

The appliance is not heating.

Take the appliance to an Authorised
Service Centre.

The paddle does not turn.

Check that it is inserted in the correct
position, otherwise take the appliance
to an Authorised Service Centre.

The paddle does not stay
in place.

The paddle is not locked.

Reposition the paddle until you hear it
"CLICK" - fig.4b.

The food has not
been cooked
uniformly.

You have not used the paddle.

Put it in position.

The food has not
been cut uniformly.

Cut the food all to the same size.

The chips have not been cut
uniformly.

Cut the chips all to the same size.

The paddle has been fitted
correctly but is not turning.

Take the appliance to an Authorised
Service Centre.




PROBLEMS

The chips are not

CAUSES

You are not using a potato variety|
that is recommended for chips.

SOLUTIONS

Choose a potato variety that
is recommended for chips.

The potatoes are insuffcientl)(
\évqsged and/or not completely
ried.

Wash potatoes for a long time to
remove the starch, drain‘and dry very
thoroughly before cooking.

during cooking.

The maximum chip thickness
crunchy enough. The chips are too thick. is 13 mm x p
Cut them more thinly.
- ; Increase the amount of oil (see
There is not enough oil cooking table on p. § to 10).
The filter is clogged. Clean the filter.
- Reduce the amount of potatoes
) The quantity s too large. and adjust the cooking%me
The chips break

The potatoes used are newly
harvested and hence have d high
water content.

Choose a potato variety recommended
for chips.

Comply with the amount shown on the
cooking table.

leaked into the base
of the appliance.

The food stays on the | The pan has too much food. Put the turn-over ring in place.
edge of the pan. Reduce the amount of food.
Max level exceeded. Reduce the quantities.
Fault dd A
) ' aulty pan or paddle. ositioned, otherwise take the appliance
Cooking fluids have yp P Fo an Authorised Service CentreApp

The max level has been
exceeded.

Observe the max level.
Do not use ActiFry for making recipes
with a high liquid"content.

The LCD screen
does not work.

The appliance is not plugged in.

Plug the appliance in.

The lid is open.

Close the lid.

The appliance has not been started.

Press the ON / OFF button.

The LCD displays shows
"Er" (error).

The appliance is not
functioning correctly.

Unplug the appliance, wait 10 seconds,
lug the aEphunce ress the ON / OFF
utton, If the The LCD displays still

shows "Er*(error), take the appliance to

an Authorised Service Centre.

The appliance
is abnormally noisy.

You suspect there is a problem
in the way the appliance
motor is working.

Take the appliance to an Authorised
Service Centre.

If you have any product problems or queries call our Customer Relations Team first for

expert help and advice:

Helpline:

0845 602 1454 - UK

(01) 677 4003 - ROI
or contact us via our web site: www.tefal.co.uk

Environment protection first!

® Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be recovered or recycled.
< Leave it at alocal civic waste collection point.

12



Tefal
la Nutrition Gourmande

Innover pour votre santé

La nutrition c’est, bien str, de manger varié et équilibré... mais pas seulement, car la nutrition c’est bien plus que
les ingrédients. La facon de les cuisiner joue un réle essentiel dans leur transformation nutritionnelle et
organoleptique (godt, texture...).

Aussi parce que tous les appareils ne se valent pas, TefaUL a développé une gamme dédiée a la NUTRITION
POUR PLUS DE PLAISIR : des ustensiles ingénieux qui préservent I'intégrité nutritionnelle et exhalent le vrai godt
des ingrédients.

Vous apporter des solutions uniques

TefFal investit dans la recherche pour créer des appareils aux performances nutritionnelles uniques, qui sont
validées par des études scientifiques.

Vous informer

TefFal est depuis toujours le partenaire privilégié de votre alimentation en vous apportant rapidité, praticité et
convivialité dans la préparation de vos repas.

Jour aprés jour, la gamme Nutrition Gourmande de TefFal vous aidera & partager le plaisir culinaire et
I’équilibre alimentaire, en :

« favorisant et préservant les qualités des ingrédients naturels et essentiels & votre alimentation,

« limitant Iutilisation de matiéres grasses,

« favorisant le retour aux godits et aux saveurs oubliées,

« limitant le temps passé a la préparation d'un repas.

Au sein de cette gamme de produits, ACtiFry famity vous permet de préparer 1,5 Kg de vraies frites fraiches avec
une cuillére de votre huile préférée |

Bienvenue dans I’univers ActiFry famiy !

Faites de vraies frites gourmandes a votre facon

Les frites sont croustillantes et moelleuses grdce aux technologies brevetées : la pale de remuage qui répartit I'huile
délicatement et |'air chaud pulsé. Sélectionnez vos ingrédients, votre huile, vos épices, fines herbes, aromates...
ActiFry family s'occupe du reste.

Seulement 3 %* de matiére grasse : 1 cuillére d'huile suffit !

Une cuillére d'huile de votre choix vous permet de faire 1,5 kg de vraies frites. Grace a la cuillére graduée livrée avec
I’appareil, utilisez la juste quantité nécessaire.

* 1,5 kg de frites fraiches, section 10 x 10 mm, cuisson @ -55 % de perte en poids avec 2 cl d’huile.

Des frites et bien plus encore !

Acti Fry famity vous permet de cuisiner une grande variété de recettes.
« En plus des frites et des potatoes, vous pouvez varier votre quotidien avec des poélées de légumes croquants,
des émincés de viandes tendres et godteux, des crevettes croustillantes, des fruits...

‘e + ActiFry famiy
Un livret de recettes familiales élaboré avec de grands Chefs et des nutritionnistes vous
est proposé. Vous y trouverez des idées originales de "Frites a votre facon®, de plats
gourmands nutritionnels et de desserts a réaliser en famille.

. ActiFry family CUisine aussi trés bien les surgelés qui offrent une bonne alternative aux produits frais.
IIs sont pratiques, gardent les qualités nutritionnelles et le goGt des aliments.
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Pour réussir au mieux vos préparations,
Actifry mmiy vous conseille tout particuliérement
sur les pommes de terre et sur les huiles.
La pomme de terre : équilibre et plaisir au quotidien ! ‘ﬂ

La pomme de terre peut étre consommée par tous et a tous les dges | Elle est une excellente source d’énergie et
contient des vitamines. Selon les variétés, les conditions climatiques et de culture, la pomme de terre subit des
variations importantes : forme, taille, qualité gustative. Chacune posséde ses propres caractéristiques de précocité,
de rendement, de taille, de couleur, de qualité de conservation et d'indications culinaires. Les résultats de cuisson
peuvent varier en fonction de |'origine et de la saisonnalité.
Quelle variété utiliser pour ACtiFry family ?
Nous vous conseillons d’utiliser, d'une maniére générale, les pommes de terre spéciales frites. Pour les pommes
de terre nouvelles riches en humidité, nous vous conseillons de faire cuire les frites quelques minutes
supplémentaires. ACtiFry famity permet aussi de préparer des frites surgelées. Celles-ci étant déja précuites, il
n’est pas nécessaire de rajouter de |’huile.
Ou conserver la pomme de terre ?
Les meilleurs endroits pour conserver les pommes de terre sont une bonne cave, un placard frais (entre 6 et 8°C),
al'abri de la lumiére.
Comment préparer la pomme de terre pour ACtiFry family ?
Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, il faut s’assurer que les frites ne collent pas entre elles. Pour cela, il est
recommandé de laver abondamment les pommes de terre entiéres, puis les pommes de terre coupées, jusqu’a ce
que I’eau soit claire. Ainsi vous retirez un maximum d’amidon. Séchez soigneusement les frites a I’aide d’un torchon
sec trés absorbant. Les frites doivent étre parfaitement séches avant de les mettre dans ACtiFry family.
Comment couper la pomme de terre?
La taille de la frite influe sur le croustillant et le moelleux. Plus vos frites seront fines, plus elles seront croustillantes
et a l'inverse, plus elles seront épaisses, plus elles seront moelleuses a I'intérieur. En fonction de vos désirs,
vous pouvez varier les coupes de vos frites et adapter le temps de cuisson :

Fines: 8 x 8 mm / Standard : 10 x 10 mm / Epaisses : 13 x 13 mm

Variez les bonnes huiles qui vous font du bien

Vous pouvez varier les plaisirs en fonction de vos besoins avec 1 cuillére d’huile en usage unique. Tous les acides
gras essentiels a la vie sont dans les huiles végétales. Elles contiennent toutes, dans des proportions différentes,
des nutriments indispensables & votre équilibre. Pour apporter @ votre corps tout ce dont il a besoin, diversifiez
les huiles | Avec ACEiFry family, vous pouvez utiliser une trés grande variété d'huiles :

« Huiles standard : olive, colza®, pépins de raisin, mais, arachide, tournesol, soja*

 Huiles aromatisées : herbes aromatiques, ail, piment, citron....

 Huiles spéciales : noisette*, sésame*, carthame®, amande®, avocat®, argan®... (*cuisson selon fabricant)

La technologie ACtiFry family, avec sa faible quantité d’huile en usage unique, vous permet de préserver
les bons acides gras essentiels a votre vitalité.

et ACt | Fry family

Avec ActiFry family et une huile choisie, vous obtiendrez des frites avec une meilleure

qualité nutritionnelle. En fonction de vos goiits et de vos attentes, vous avez la possibilité
de rajouter 1 cuillére d’huile supplémentaire pour encore plus de gourmandise !

Avec Actifry wmiy, faites-vous plaisir

et faites plaisir a ceux qui vous entourent !
14



15

Recommandations importantes
Consignes de sécurité

e Lisez attentivement ces instructions et conservez-les soigneusement.

e Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre mis en fonctionnement au moyen d'une minuterie
extérieure ou par un systéme de commande & distance séparé.

e Pour votre sécurité, cet appareil est conforme aux normes et réglementations applicables
(Directives Basse Tension, Compatibilité Electromagnétique, Matériaux en contact avec les
aliments, Environnement, ...).

e Vérifiez que la tension du réseau correspond bien & celle indiquée sur I'appareil (courant
alternatif).

« Compte tenu de la diversité des normes en vigueur, si I’appareil est utilisé dans un autre pays
que celui de I'achat, le faire vérifier par un Centre Service Agréé.

o Cet appareil a été congu pour un usage domestique, toute utilisation professionnelle, non
appropriée ou non conforme au mode d’emploi n’engage ni la responsabilité, ni la garantie
du constructeur.

» Votre machine a été congue pour un usage domestique seulement. Elle n’a pas été concue
pour étre utilisée dans les cas suivants qui ne sont pas couverts par la garantie :

- dans des coins de cuisines réservés au personnel dans des magasins, bureaux et autres
environnements professionnels,

- dans des fermes auberges,

- par les clients des hotels, motels et autres environnements & caractére résidentiel,

- dans des environnements de type chambres d’hotes.

Branchement

o N'utilisez pas I'appareil si celui-ci ou son céble d’alimentation est défectueux, si I’appareil est
tombé et présente des détériorations visibles ou anomalies de fonctionnement. Dans ce cas,
I’appareil doit étre envoyé & un Centre Service Agréé.

« N'utilisez pas de rallonge. Si vous en prenez la responsabilité, utilisez une rallonge en bon état
et adaptée a la puissance de I'appareil.

e Pour les modéles avec cable d’alimentation amovible n'utilisez que le cable d’alimentation
d'origine.

o Si le cdble d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant, son Centre
Service Agréé ou une personne de qualification similaire afin d’éviter tout danger.
Ne démontez jamais I'appareil vous-méme.

o Ne laissez pas pendre le cable d'alimentation.

o Ne débranchez pas I'appareil en tirant sur le cable d"alimentation.

» Débranchez toujours I'appareil : aprés utilisation, ou pour le déplacer, ou pour le nettoyer.

Fonctionnement

o Utilisez une surface de travail stable, plane, & I'abri des projections d’eau.

o Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) dont
les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes dénuées
d’expérience ou de connaissance, sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par I'intermédiaire d’une
personne responsable de leur sécurité, d’une surveillance ou d’instructions préalables
concernant I'utilisation de I'appareil. Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour s’assurer qu’ils
ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.

o La température des surfaces peut étre élevée lorsque I'appareil fonctionne ce qui peut

& provoquer des brilures. Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes de I'appareil (couvercle,

parties métalliques apparentes...).




 Ne faites pas fonctionner I'appareil & proximité de matériaux inflammables (stores, rideaux...),
ni & proximité d’une source de chaleur extérieure (gaziniére, plaque chauffante...).

e En cas d’incendie, débranchez I'appareil puis étouffez les flammes avec un linge humide.

o Ne déplacez pas I'appareil contenant des aliments chauds.

o Ne plongez jamais I’appareil dans I'eau ! ‘ﬂ
Cuisson

 Ne faites jamais fonctionner I'appareil vide.

o Ne surchargez pas le plat, respectez les quantités recommandées.

o Votre appareil est équipé d'un anneau de retournement de frites. Cet anneau est prévu pour la
cuisson des frites. Nous vous recommandons, également, de I' utiliser lors de la réalisation de recettes
avec les quantités maximales d'aliments. Il doit étre enlevé pour les recettes avec du liquide.

Description

1. Couvercle transparent 11. Corps

2. Verrous du couvercle (x2) 12. Filtre amovible

3. Cuillére doseuse 13. Commande d’ouverture du couvercle
4. Bouton de déverrouillage de la pale 14. Ecran LCD

5. Contenance maxi liquides et frites 15. Bouton Marche / Arrét (On = Marche,
6. Pale de brassage amovible Off = Arrét)

7. Anneau de retournement 16. Bouton de réglage de la minuterie +/-
8. Plat amovible (en minutes)

9. Bouton de déverrouillage de la poignée  17. Cable d'alimentation amovible

10. Poignée du plat

Une préparation rapide
Avant la premiére utilisation

e Ouvrez le couvercle en appuyant sur le bouton de commande Le plat ActiFry Resistant
d'ouverture - fig.T et poussez les verrous vers |'extérieur pour Technology dispose d’un
retirer le couvercle - fig.2. revétement céramique

« Enlevez la cuillére doseuse. 10 ans d'utilisation

e Remontez la poignée du plat amovible & I'horizontale jusqu’au résistance aux rayures).
“CLIC” pour sortir le plat - fig.3.

o Retirez la pale en poussant le bouton de déverrouillage - fig.4a.

e Pour le retrait de I'anneau, maintenez la partie gauche de
I'anneau et appuyez légérement sur la languette de la partie
droite de I'anneau pour défaire le crochet, écartez les deux
parties de I'anneau, puis retirez-le - fig.5.

« Retirez le filtre amovible - fig.14.

« Toutes ces piéces amovibles passent au lave-vaisselle - fig.6 ou
peuvent étre nettoyées avec une éponge non-abrasive et du
liquide vaisselle.

» Nettoyez le corps de I'appareil avec une éponge humide et du
liquide vaisselle.

e Séchez soigneusement avant de tout remettre en place.

e Posez I'anneau sur le bord de la cuve, le centrer sur la cuve, resserrez
les 2 parties droite et gauche de I'anneau jusqu’au “CLIC".

e Repositionnez la pale jusqu'au “CLIC” - fig.4b.

o Durant la premiére utilisation, il peut se produire un dégagement
d’odeur sans nocivité. Ce phénoméne sans conséquence sur
I"utilisation de I'appareil disparaitra rapidement.
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Préparez les aliments

Pour ne pas endommager e Ouvrez le couvercle - fig.1.

votre appareil, veillez a o Retirez la cuillére placée a I'intérieur du plat.

respecter les quantités « Mettez les aliments dans le plat et respectez toujours la quantité

d'ingrédients et de liquide  qyimale (voir tableau de cuisson p. 18 & 20) ainsi que le repére

indiquées dans le mode -fia.7

d’emploi et le livre de o s s . )

recettes. o Remplissez la cuillére avec la matiére grasse recommandée (voir
tableau de cuisson p. 18 a 20) et versez le contenu sur les

Ne laissez pas la cuillére aliments de maniére homogéne - fig.8.

doseuse dans le plat « Déverrouillez la poignée et rabattez-la complétement dans son

amovible pendant le logement - fig.9.

fonctionnement. o Fermez le couvercle.

Une cuisson légeére
Démarrez la cuisson

o Reliez le cable d’alimentation amovible & I'appareil et branchez-  Le décompte du temps est

le sur une prise électrique reliée ala terre - fig.15. matérialisé par le logo
« Appuyez sur le bouton On/Off, I'appareil émet un bip sonore Nutrition Gourmande
et I"écran affiche 00 - fig.10. -fig.12.

e Réglez le temps de cuisson a I'aide du bouton + et - (voir tableau
de cuisson p. 18 a 20), I'appareil émet un second bip - fig.11
et la cuisson démarre grdce a la circulation d'air chaud dans
I'enceinte de cuisson.

o Le temps sélectionné s’affiche et le décompte commence minute
par minute - fig.12. La sélection et I'affichage du temps est en
minute, seul I'affichage en dessous de 1 minute est en seconde.

e En cas d’erreur ou pour effacer le temps sélectionné, maintenez
le bouton de réglage +/- enfoncé pendant 2 secondes minimum
et sélectionnez & nouveau le temps, augmentez ou diminuez
le temps de cuisson gréce au bouton de réglage + et -.

Retirez les aliments

L’ouverture du couvercle e Lorsque la cuisson est terminée, le minuteur sonne et I'écran

stoppe la pulsion d’air affiche 00 : I'appareil stoppe automatiquement la cuisson de

chaud. votre préparation. Arrétez la sonnerie en appuyant sur I'un des
R ) deux boutons - fig.13.

Au-delade 3 min o Ouvrez le couvercle - fig.1.

d'ouverture I'appareil est | oy |q poignée jusquau “CLIC” pour retirer le plat et sortir les

réinitialisé. dliments

Les temps de cuisson

Les temps de cuisson sont donnés a titre indicatif, ils peuvent varier en fonction de la
saisonnalité des aliments, de leur taille, des quantités, du godt de chacun et de la tension du
réseau électrique. La quantité d’huile indiquée peut étre augmentée en fonction de vos godts
et de vos besoins. Si vous souhaitez des frites encore plus croustillantes, vous pouvez ajouter
quelques minutes de cuisson supplémentaires.



Pommes de terre

QUANTITE Alout TEMPS DE CUISSON
1500¢ 1 cuillere d'huile 45 min
100049 % cuillére d'huile 38 min
Frites
taille standard Fraiches 7509 Ya cuillere d'huile 32 min
10 mm x 10 mm
500¢g ¥ cuillére d'huile 26 min
2504 Y cuillére d'huile 22 min
Frites 120049 sans 40 min
Mac Cain Tradition Surgelees ]
750¢g sans 27 min
Autres légumes
o TEMPS DE
TYPE QUANTITE Alout UGS
Courgettes erfrlttljrcnheellses 1200g 1 cuillere d’huile + 15 cl d"eau 30 min
Poivrons en I';rr?:ZIIes 1000g 1 cuillere d’huile + 25 c d"eau 25 min
Champignons en ;ﬂ;iers 100049 1 cuillére d'huile 20 min
Tomates ean]LTg;'gérs 100049 1 cuillére d'huile 20 min
Oignons Frais 750 1 cuillere d'huile 30 min
9 en rondelles 9
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Viandes - Volailles

Pour donner du go(t & vos viandes, n’hésitez pas mélanger des épices dans I’huile (paprika,
curry, herbes de Provence, thym, laurier...).

. TEMPS DE
TypPE QUANTITE Alout ST
Nuggets Frais 120049 sans 20 min
de poulet Surgelés 1200g sans 20 min
Pilons de poulet Frais 9 sans 30 min
Cuisses de poulet Fraiches 3 sans 35min
I 9 blancs .
Blancs de poulet Frais (eviron 1200g) sans 25 min
Nems Frais 12 petits 1 cuillére d'huile 12 min
Paupiettes - - )
de veau Fraiches 9 1 cuillere d'huile 25 min
Rables de lapin Frais 9 1 cuillére d'huile 20 min
Fraiche 900 g 1 cuillere d'huile 15 min
Viande hachée
Surgelée 60049 1 cuillére d'huile 15 min
ggb’lgﬁgg Surgelées 12004 1 cuillére d'huile 20 min
Saucisses Fraiches 8- 10 (piquées) sans 12 min

Poissons - Crustacés

2 TEMPS DE
TYPE QUANTITE Alout UGS
Beignets : .
de cé amars Surgelés 50049 sans 14 min
Crevettes Cuites 60049 sans 8 min
Gambas Surgelées 450 g sans 10 min
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Desserts

Type QUANTITE Alout -EE":: SSOEI)\IE
Bananes en rondelles (7 ggr?a%es) + 1c1uiﬁgirllzé(rj%ds‘uhc$geroux 6 min
en papillote 3 bananes sans 20 min
rommes | S |5 JEeTE | t2mn
Poires C&%ES:;&” 150049 2 cuilleres de sucre 12 min
Ananas nCw(:)urESaeur:( 2 2 cuilléres de sucre 17 min

Préparations surgelées

Type QUANTITE Alout -I(-:EJT:SSOE:\IE
Ratatouille Surgelée 100049 sans 32min
Pgtélsgissgtﬁs Surgelée 100049 sans 22 min
Poélée paysanne Surgelée 100049 sans 30 min
Poélée savoyarde Surgelée 100049 sans 25min
fgtbeéndalr% Surgelées 100049 sans 20 min
Paélla Surgelée 100049 sans 20 min
Riz Cantonnais Surgelé 100049 sans 20 min
Chili con Carne Surgelé 100049 sans 15 min

Un nettoyage facile
Nettoyez I’appareil

o Laissez-le refroidir complétement avant le nettoyage.

e Ouvrez le couvercle en appuyant sur le bouton de commande
d'ouverture - fig.1 et poussez les verrous vers I'extérieur pour
retirer le couvercle - fig.2.

e Remontez la poignée du plat amovible & I'horizontale jusqu’au
“CLIC” pour sortir le plat - fig.3.

o Retirez la pale en poussant le bouton de déverrouillage - fig.4a.

e Pour le retrait de I'anneau, maintenez la partie gauche de
I'anneau et appuyez légérement sur la languette de la partie
droite de I'anneau pour défaire le crochet, écartez les deux
parties de I'anneau, puis retirez-le - fig.5.




21

o Retirez le filtre amovible - fig.14.

« Toutes ces piéces amovibles passent au lave-vaisselle - fig.6 ou
peuvent étre nettoyées avec une éponge non-abrasive et du
liquide vaisselle.

« Nettoyez le corps de I'appareil avec une éponge humide et du
liquide vaisselle.

» Séchez soigneusement avant de tout remettre en place.

e Nous garantissons que le plat amovible est CONFORME A LA
REGLEMENTATION concernant les matériaux en contact avec les
aliments.

e Le plat amovible dispose d'un revétement naturel, d'une haute

N’immergez jamais
I’appareil.

N’utilisez pas de produits
d’entretien agressifs ou
abrasifs.

Le filtre amovible doit étre
nettoyé régulierement.
Pour conserver plus
longtemps les qualités de
votre plat amovible,
n’utilisez aucun ustensile
métallique.

resistance et durabilité (cuve recyclable, resistance aux rayures).

Quelques conseils en cas de difficulté...

PROBLEMES

L’ appareil
ne fonctionne pas.

CAUSES
L’appareil n’est pas bien
branché.

SOLUTIONS

Vérifiez que I'appareil est correctement|
branché.

Vous n’avez pas encore appuyé
sur le bouton ON / OFF.

Appuyez sur le bouton ON / OFF.

Vous avez appuyé sur le bouton
ON / OFF mais I'appareil ne
fonctionne pas.

Fermez le couvercle.

L'appareil ne chauffe pas.

Apportez I'appareil & un Centre
Service Agréé.

La pale ne tourne pas.

Vérifiez qu’elle est bien en place sinon
apportez I'appareil & un Centre Service
Agréé.

La pale ne tient pas.

La pale n'est pas verrouillée.

Repositionnez la pale jusqu'au “CLIC”
- fig.4b.

La cuisson des
préparations n'est pas
homogéne.

Vous n’avez pas utilisé la pale.

Mettez-la en place.

Les aliments ne sont pas coupés
de facon réguliére.

Coupez les aliments tous de la méme
taille.

Les frites ne sont pas coupées de’
facon réguliére.

Coupez les frites toutes de la méme
taille.

La pale est en place mais elle ne
tourne pas.

Apportez I'appareil & un Centre
Service Agréé.

Les frites ne sont pas
assez croustillantes.

Vous n'utilisez pas des pommes
de terre spéciales frites.

Choisissez des pommes de terre
spéciales frites.

Les pommes de terre ne sont
pas suffisamment lavées et
séchées.

Lavez, égouttez et séchez bien les
pommes de terre avant cuisson.

Les frites sont trop épaisses.

Coupez-les plus fines.

II'n’y a pas assez d’huile.

Augmentez la quantité d’huile (voir
tableau de cuisson p. 18 @ 20).

Le filtre est obstrué.

Nettoyez le filtre.




PROBLEMES

Les frites sont cassées lors
de la cuisson.

CAUSES

La quantité n'est pas adaptée.

SOLUTIONS

Réduisez la quantité de pommes de
terre et adaptez le temps de cuisson.

Les aliments restent sur le
bord du plat.

Le plat est trop chargé.

Respectez les quantités indiquées
sur le tableau de cuisson.

Mettez I'anneau.

Réduisez la quantité d'aliment.

Niveau maxi dépassé.

Réduisez les quantités.

Des liquides de cuisson
ont coulé dans le corps de
I'appareil.

Plat défectueux.

Changez le plat.

Le niveau maxi a été dépassé.

Respecter le niveau maxi.

L'écran LCD
ne fonctionne plus.

L'appareil n'est pas branché.

Branchez I'appareil.

Le couvercle est ouvert. Fermez le couvercle.
L qpparen napas éte Appuyez sur le bouton ON / OFF.
mis en route.

L’écran LCD indique Er.

C’est une anomalie dans le
fonctionnement de I'appareil.

Débranchez I'appareil, attendre

10 secondes, rebranchez I'appareil,
appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF.
SiI'écran LCD indique toujours Er,
apportez I'appareil & un Centre
Service Agréé.

L'appareil est
anormalement bruyant.

Vous soupgonnez une anomalie
dans le fonctionnement des
moteurs de 'appareil.

Apportez I'appareil & un Centre
Service Agréé.

Si votre appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas malgré tous ces conseils, apportez-le a un

Centre Service Agréé.

Participons a la protection de I’environnement !

® Votre appareil contient de nombreux matériaux valorisables ou recyclables.
< Apportez celui-ci & un point de collecte pour que son traitement soit effectué.
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